

TGEGKXGF.'9B74235'39-55-53.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC13-4**

JOSEPH P. SMITH,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Lower Tribunal No. 2004-CF-002129**

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Robert T. Strain
Florida Bar Number 0325961
Assistant CCRC
Office of the Capital
Collateral Regional Counsel -
Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Drive - Suite 210
Tampa, Fl 33609-1004
(813) 740-3544
strain@ccmr.state.fl.us
support@ccmr.state.fl.us
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
ISSUE 1	10

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED WHEN IT DENIED MR. SMITH'S CLAIM THAT THE RULES PROHIBITING HIS LAWYERS FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS TO DETERMINE IF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR WAS PRESENT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES, THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND DENIES MR. SMITH ADEQUATE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN PURSUING HIS POSTCONVICTION REMEDIES.

ISSUE 2	13
---------------	----

FLORIDA STATUTE 921.141 IS FACIALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND 14TH AMENDMENTS, AND THE UNCONSTITUTIONALITY WAS NOT CURED BECAUSE THE JURY DID NOT RECEIVE ADEQUATE GUIDANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE 8TH AND

14TH AMENDMENTS. THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DILUTED ITS SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY IN DETERMINING THE PROPER SENTENCE. MR. SMITH'S DEATH SENTENCE IS PREMISED ON FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH MUST BE CORRECTED. TO THE EXTENT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO LITIGATE THESE ISSUES, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE.

ISSUE 3 14

THE FLORIDA DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE AS APPLIED IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE 4 19

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND TO THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. TO THE EXTENT THIS CLAIM WAS NOT PROPERLY LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON APPEAL, MR. SMITH RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

ISSUE 5 22

THE POSTCONVICTION COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO ADDRESS FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION PROCEDURES, COUPLED WITH FLORIDA STATUTE 945.10 WHICH PROHIBITS MR. SMITH FROM KNOWING THE IDENTITY OF SPECIFIED MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTION TEAM VIOLATES HIS

CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIRST, FIFTH,
SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE
CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION.

ISSUE 6 31

CUMULATIVELY, THE COMBINATION OF PROCEDURAL AND
SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. SMITH OF A FUNDAMENTALLY
FAIR TRIAL GUARANTEED UNDER THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH,
EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15, 16, 17
<u>Arbelaez v. State</u> , 775 So.2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Brown v. Beck</u> , 2006 WL 3914717, *8 (E.D.N.C. 2006)	28
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 753 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	22, 24
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	14
<u>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</u> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<u>Conner v. North Carolina Council of State</u> , Case No. 07GOV0238, County of Wake, Office of Administrative Hearings (Aug 9, 2007)	29
<u>Cooley v. Taft</u> , 2006 WL 352646 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 6, 2006)	26
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	21
<u>Flanning v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 864 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	18
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	21
<u>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	23
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	20, 21
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> , 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)	21
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 354, 364 (1972)	18

<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	11
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005)	15
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 92 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	18
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	15
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	32
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 982 So.2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	15
<u>Mills v. Moore</u> , 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	15
<u>Morales v. Tilton</u> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	26, 28
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	20
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	21
<u>Oken v. Sizer</u> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D. Md. 2004)	26
<u>Pell v. Procunier</u> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	25
<u>Profitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	25
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 761 So.2d 1097, 1099 (2000)	24
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>Richmond Newspapers v. Commonwealth of Virginia</u> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	23, 24
<u>Richmond v. Lewis</u> , 113 S.Ct. 528 (1992)	20, 21
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	18

<u>Schriro v. Summerlin</u> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	15
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 28 So.3d 838, 844 (Fla. 2009)	2, 3, 4
<u>Smith v. Florida</u> , 131 S.Ct. 3087 (2011), <u>reh. den.</u> 133 S.Ct. 73 (June 29, 2012) .	7
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	32
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	16, 17
<u>State v. Rivera</u> , Case No. 04CR065940, Lorraine County, Court of Common Pleas (July 24, 2007)	26
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538, (Fla. 2005)	14
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 51 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	32
<u>Taylor v. Crawford</u> , 2006 WL 1779035 (W.D. Mo. 2006)29	
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	32
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	18
<u>Travaglia v. Dept. of Corrections</u> , 699 A.2d 1317 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997)	25
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	23
<u>Troy v. State</u> , 948 So.2d 635, 638 (Fla. 2006)	9
<u>Troy v. State</u> . 57 So. 3d 828, 841 (Fla. 2011)	10
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	18
STATUTES	
§ 775.082 Fla. Stat	16

§ 921.414 Fla. Stat. 16

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.440 18

Fla.R. Crim.P. 3.851 7

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.5(d)(4) 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Julie Goetz, "The Decision-Making of Capital Jurors in Florida: The Role of Extralegal Factors" (unpublished dissertation (1995), School of Criminology and Criminal Justice, Florida State University, Tallahassee, Florida) (<http://www.cjp.neu.edu>) 12

"Many Jurors Scarred by Trials;" Sarasota Herald-Tribune, December 4, 2005 (<http://www.heraldtribune.com/apps/pbcs.dll/article?AID=/20051204>) 12

Chris Tisch, "Defense Fears Comments Affect Verdict;" St. Petersburg Times, October 25, 2004 (available at <http://www.sptimes.com/advancedsearch.html>) 12
